

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.73/2013

Appellants : Md. Hifzur Rahman Ahmed

Respondent : The SPIO/Secretary, Rangamati Co-operative Farming

Ltd, Panbari, Dhubri

Date of hearing : 14.03.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

14.03.2016

The Petitioner Md. Hifzur Rahman Ahmed is absent. The Public Authority is also absent.

In view of huge number of cases pending before this Commission, the Second Appeal Petition filed by Md. Hifzur Rahman Ahmed dated 30.10.2013 is taken up for consideration on merit, *ex-parte* in absence of both the parties.

On perusal of case records, it is seen that the Petitioners Md. Hifzur Rahman Ahmed and Md. Abdul Khaleque filed their RTI Petition dated 22.07.2013 before the SPIO, office of the Rangamati Co-operative Society Ltd, Dhubri and sought for information relating to Rangamati Co-operative Farming Limited (Panbari), Dhubri.

Md. Hifzur Rahman Ahmed filed his First Appeal before the SPIO, office of the Assistant Registrar of Co-operative Societies that on 02.09.2013 as he did not receive the information sought for.

It appears that the SPIO vide letter dated 05.09.2013 informed both Md. Hifzur Rahman Ahmed and Md. Abdul Khaleque that the documents and information were ready to be furnished on payment of cost. It also appears that on 12.09.2013, the SPIO informed that the documents as sought for in the RTI Petition had been sent by ARCS vide letter no. CGDE-36/2013/284 dated 30.07.2013. The said information had been submitted on 09.09.2013 in the office of the SPIO (Assistant Registrar of Co-operative Societies), Dhubri. He was requested to receive the information from the office of the SPIO/Assistant Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Dhubri.

The Petitioner Md. Hifzur Rahman Ahmed on 30.10.2013 filed his Second Appeal before the State Information Commission stating that the information received on 05.09.2013 and 12.09.2013 were incomplete.

The Secretary, Rangamati Co-operative Farming Limited, Panbari, Mr. Monir Uddin Mollah vide his W/S dated 10.03.2016 informed that one of the Petitioners of the RTI Application Md. Abdul Khaleque received the entire documents and information and on being fully satisfied had given a receipt to the concerned SPIO which has been enclosed.

In view of the position stated above, the Second Appeal Petition is disposed of. However, the SPIO is directed to furnish the said information to the Appeal petitioner Md. Hifzur Rahman Ahmed as well if he so desire.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO/Secretary, Rangamati Co-operative Farming Limited, Panbari, PO- Alamganj, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin-783339 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO office of the Assistant Registrar Co-operative Societies, Dhubri, PO- Dhubri, Dist-Dhubri, Assam, Pin-783301 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/Assistant Registrar Co-operative Societies, Dhubri, Po-Dhubri, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin-783301 for information.
- 4. Md. Hifzur Rahman Ahmed and Md. Abdul Khaleque, Advocate, Dhubri Bar Association, Dhubri, P.O.- Dhubri, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783301 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission